下述之敏感度分析列示假設所有其他變量
保持不變，浮息借貸以及銀行及已抵押存
款變動1%對利息差額之影響。

185二零二三年/二四年年報   信銘生命科技集團有限公司

For the year ended 31 March 2024 截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

37. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk through its investments in
equity securities measured at FVTPL and FVTOCI. For equity securities
measured at FVTPL and FVTOCI which are quoted in the Stock Exchange,
the management of the Group manages this exposure by maintaining a
portfolio of investments with different risks. The Group has appointed a
special team to monitor the price risk and will consider hedging the risk
exposure should the need arise.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure
to listed equity securities price risks at the end of the reporting period. The
sensitivity analysis included those financial assets at FVTPL and financial
assets at FVTOCI. If the prices of the respective equity investment included
in financial assets at FVTPL and FVTOCI had been 10% higher/lower,
assuming all other variables were held constant, the impact to the Group
would be as follows:

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年
HK$’million HK$’million
百萬港元 百萬港元

Impact on loss/profit after tax 對稅後虧損╱溢利之影響 +10% 7 24
Financial assets at FVTPL 以公平值計量且其變化計入

損益之金融資產 -10% (7) (24)

Impact on FVTOCI reserve 對以公平值計量且其變化計入
其他全面收益之儲備之影響 +10% 1 2

Financial assets at FVTOCI 以公平值計量且其變化計入
其他全面收益之金融資產 -10% (1) (2)

37. 金融及資本風險管理（續）

其他價格風險

本集團因投資透過以公平值計量且其變化
計入損益及以公平值計量且其變化計入其
他全面收益計量的股本證券而承受股本價
格風險。就於聯交所報價的以公平值計量
且其變化計入損益及以公平值計量且其變
化計入其他全面收益之股本證券而言，本
集團管理層通過維持具有不同風險之投資
組合管理此類風險。本集團已任命特別小
組監控價格風險，並將於必要時考慮對沖
風險敞口。

以下敏感度分析乃根據報告期末所承受上
市股本證券價格風險釐定。敏感度分析包
括以公平值計量且其變化計入損益之金融
資產及以公平值計量且其變化計入其他全
面收益之金融資產。倘以公平值計量且其
變化計入損益及以公平值計量且其變化計
入其他全面收益之金融資產所包含相關股
本投資之價格增加╱減少10%，假設所有
其他變量維持不變，其對本集團之影響如
下：

186 Aceso Life Science Group Limited   Annual Report 2023/24

For the year ended 31 March 2024 截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註

37. 金融及資本風險管理（續）

信貸風險及減值評估

信貸風險指本集團對手方就其合約責任違